

Case No. C086030

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

DEVON TORREY LOVE; S.L.; ALISON HEATHER GRACE GATES; M.M.;
K.M.; A.M.; COURTNEY BARROW; A.B.; MARGARET SARGENT; T.S.; W.S.;
AND A VOICE FOR CHOICE, INC. on behalf of its members,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, BOARD OF EDUCATION; TOM TORLAKSON, in his official
capacity as Superintendent of the Department of Education; STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH; DR. KAREN SMITH, in her
official capacity as Director of the Department of Public Health,

Defendants and Respondents.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of California
County of Placer
Case No. SCV0039311
Honorable Charles D. Wachob

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

*BRAD A. HAKALA, ESQ., SBN 236709
JEFFREY B. COMPANGANO, ESQ., SBN 214580
RYAN N. OSTROWSKI, ESQ., SBN 305293
THE HAKALA LAW GROUP, P.C.
One World Trade Center, Suite 1870
Long Beach, CA 90831
Telephone: (562) 432-5023
Facsimile: (562) 786-8606
Email: bhakala@hakala-law.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants

COURT OF APPEAL THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: C086030
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 236709 NAME: Brad A. Hakala, Esq. FIRM NAME: The Hakala Law Group, P.C. STREET ADDRESS: One World Trade Center, Suite 1870 CITY: Long Beach STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 90831 TELEPHONE NO.: (562) 432-5023 FAX NO.: (562) 786-8606 E-MAIL ADDRESS: bhakala@hakala-law.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): All Appellants	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: SCV0039311
APPELLANT/ Love, et al. PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ State of California, Department of Education, et al. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	10
III. SUMMARY OF ERRORS.....	11
IV. APPELLANTS’ CASE SHOULD HAVE PROCEEDED TO TRIAL.....	12
A. The CVL Infringes on Students’ Rights to a Public K-12 Education.....	14
B. The CVL Violates the California Constitution’s Right to Privacy, and the Lower Court Erred by Applying a Rational Basis Standard to this Right.....	18
C. The CVL Violates the Appellants’ Rights to Due Process, Bodily Autonomy, and to Refuse Medical Treatment, and the Lower Court Erred by Ignoring the Application and Interplay of these Rights.....	21
D. The CVL Impermissibly Infringes on Students’ Rights to Free Exercise.....	23
E. The CVL Infringes on the Rights of Parent Appellants to Direct the Upbringing of Their Children.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	26

	Page
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> , (1997) 16 Cal.4th 307.....	18, 20
<i>Bartling v. Sup. Ct.</i> , (1984) 163 Cal.App.3d 186.....	21
<i>Bd. of Med. Quality Assurance v. Gherardini</i> , (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 669.....	18-19, 20
<i>Boone v. Boozeman</i> , (E.D. Ark. 2002) 217 F.Supp.2d 938.....	17
<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , (2004) 387 F.3d 1303.....	13, 17
<i>City of Santa Cruz v. Patel</i> , (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 234.....	10
<i>French v. Davidson</i> , (1904) 143 Cal. 658.....	16
<i>Hartzell v. Connell</i> , (1984) 35 Cal.3d 899.....	14, 17
<i>Ian J. v. Peter M.</i> , (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 189.....	25
<i>In re LePage</i> , (Wyo. 2001) 18 P.3d 1177.....	23, 24
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , (1905) 197 U.S. 11.....	22
<i>Johnson v. Clark</i> , (1936) 7 Cal.2d 529.....	12
<i>Kapsimallis v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 667.....	10

	Page
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 465.....	18
<i>Pettus v. Cole</i> , (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 402.....	18
<i>Phipps v. Saddleback Valley Unified School Dist.</i> , (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1110.....	14, 17
<i>Quelimane Co., Inc. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> , (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26.....	12
<i>Richard H. v. Larry D.</i> , (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 591.....	12-13
<i>Robbins v. Superior Court</i> , (1985) 38 Cal.3d 199.....	15, 17
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , (1976) 18 Cal.3d 778.....	14, 16, 17
<i>Sheehan v. San Francisco 49ers</i> , (2009) 45 Cal.4th 992.....	12
<i>Slayton v. Pomona USD</i> , (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 538.....	14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , (1938) 304 U.S. 144.....	23
<i>Willard v. AT & T Commc'ns of Cal., Inc.</i> , (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 53.....	19, 20
<i>Williams v. Sup. Ct.</i> , (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 1151 [187 Cal.Rptr.3d 321].....	18
<i>Williams v. Sup. Ct.</i> , (2015) 191 Cal.Rptr.3d 497.....	18
<i>Wilson v. Cal. Health Facilities Com.</i> , (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 317.....	20

STATUTES	Page
Code Civ. Proc., §904.1.....	8
Health & Saf. Code, §120325 <i>et seq.</i>	8

CONSTITUTIONS	
Cal. Const., art. I, §1.....	18
